
 

 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
Meeting: 
 

Cabinet 

Date and Time: 
 

Thursday 2 September 2021 7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber 

Enquiries to: 
 

Committee Services 
Committeeservices@hart.gov.uk 
 

Members: 
 

Bailey, Clarke, Cockarill, Kinnell, Neighbour 
(Leader), Oliver, Quarterman and Radley 

 
Joint Chief Executive CIVIC OFFICES, HARLINGTON WAY 

FLEET, HAMPSHIRE GU51 4AE 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

This Agenda and associated appendices are provided in electronic form only and 
are published on the Hart District Council website. 

 
Please download all papers through the Modern.Gov app before the meeting. 

 

 At the start of the meeting, the Lead Officer will confirm the Fire Evacuation 
Procedure. 

 

 The Chairman will announce that this meeting will be recorded and that anyone 
remaining at the meeting had provided their consent to any such recording. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

 
 

1   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of 5 August 2021 are attached to be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

6 - 12 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence from Members*. 
 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee services in advance of 
the meeting as soon as they become aware they will be absent. 
 

 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare disposable pecuniary, and any other interests*. 
 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of 
the meeting as soon as they become aware they may have an interest 
to declare. 
 

 

4   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

5   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (ITEMS PERTAINING TO THE AGENDA) 
 

 

6   QUARTERLY BUDGET MONITORING Q1 - OUTTURN 
 
To present the Quarter One (Q1) forecast of the outturn position 
against the General Fund revenue budget to give an expectation of 
possible variances against budget. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Cabinet note 
 
i) the Quarter One forecast for the General Fund Revenue 

budget.   
ii) the key reasons for projected variations between actual 

expenditure and budgeted expenditure.  

 

13 - 16 

7   BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 
 
To consider the emerging budget for 2022/23 and the draft Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the issues around the emerging budget for 2022/23 be 
discussed and level of savings required noted.  
  
The tier system for rating savings be agreed.  

17 - 24 

Page 2



 

 

  
The timetable for 2022/23 budget setting be discussed and agreed.  
  
The reserves policy in Section 6 be discussed and agreed.  

  
Level One savings identified in 8.2 be agreed and implemented 
through incorporated into future iteration of Medium-Term Financial 
Strategy.  
  
Agree the preparation of Business Cases for Level Two savings 
detailed in 8.3 so that these savings can be considered in future by 
Cabinet.  

  
Agree the provision of £10K to enable the use of independent external 
consultants, where required, to enable assessment of the Level 
Two Business Cases.  
  

 
8   STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT (SCI) 

 
To update the Council’s Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) in 
respect of consultation procedures for planning 
applications and various updates in relation to planning policy. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
Adopts the updated Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) as set 
out at Appendix A, and 
 
Authorises the Head of Place in consultation with the Portfolio Holder 
for Place to make any minor alterations and corrections to the SCI if 
required prior to publication on the Council’s website 
 

25 - 90 

9   HOUSING COMPANY PANEL 
 
The purpose of this report is to confirm the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee nominations for the Hart Property Management Company 
Scrutiny Panel and also to agree an update to the Key Worker lettings 
policy.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Cabinet agrees 
 

A. that Cllrs Davies, Farmer, Harward, and Smith comprise the 
2001/2022 Hart Property Management Company Scrutiny 
Panel which shall meet once a year to oversee company activity, 
provide strategic guidance, and advise the Council in its capacity 
as shareholder.  

 

91 - 92 

Page 3



 

 

B. that the definition of ‘Key worker’ status in the adopted Lettings 
Policy should include reference to 

 
a. essential full time charity staff delivering key frontline services in 

the local Charity sector,  

b. those employed in the Prison and Probation services and  
c. workers maintaining border security   

  
C. the Head of Corporate Services be authorised to make future 

minor adjustments to the Local Lettings Plan as an when 
appropriate.  

 
10   WEBSITE REDESIGN PROJECT 

 
To seek Cabinet endorsement of the proposed website redesign 
project and to enable it to commence the procurement process. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Cabinet approves the commencement of the website redesign 
project subject to a further report to Cabinet to confirm costings and 
specification following the completion of the procurement exercise.  
 

93 - 99 

11   CEV FUNDING 

During 20/21 the council was awarded a total £247k by Hampshire 
County Council to deliver the Hart Response Hub and associated 
services to our clinically extremely vulnerable (CEV) residents. Much 
of this was spent during the financial year, and the rest was placed in 
ear marked reserves so that it could be spent on projects that would be 
mobilised during 21/22. 

The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet approval for the 
remaining grant funding to be moved from capital to revenue budgets 
so that it can used to deliver the projects set out in the agreed 
Supporting Communities Plan, delivering the “Here for Hart 
“programme. 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that Cabinet approve the transfer of the Clinically 
Extremely Vulnerable (CEV) monies (£143,421) from ear marked 
reserves into a revenue budget line and that the Head of Community 
Services be authorised to use the funds to supp
[...]
ment Outturn statement during the financial year ended 31 
March 2021 be noted. 
 

39 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Cabinet Work Programme was considered and amended: 
 

1. A report on the Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) to be 
considered in September. 

2. Food and Health & Safety Service Plan postponed to October. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 8.46 pm 
 
 

Page 11



 

CABINET 
 
DATE OF MEETING: 2 SEPTEMBER 2021 
  
TITLE OF REPORT: QUARTER ONE – REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 

AS AT 30TH JUNE 2021 
  
  
Cabinet member:  Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance and 

Assets. 
  

 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
  
1.1 To present the Quarter One (Q1) forecast of the outturn position against the 

General Fund revenue budget to give an expectation of possible variances 
against budget 

  
2 OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 To note  

i) the Quarter One forecast for the General Fund Revenue budget.  
ii) the key reasons for projected variations between actual expenditure 

and budgeted expenditure. 
  
3 BACKGROUND 
  
3.1 This report provides the first monitoring position statement for the financial 

year 2021/22. The purpose is to notify members of any known significant 
variations to budgets for the current financial year, highlight any key issues 
and to inform members of any action to be taken if required.  

  
3.2 The first quarter of 2021/22 has continued to be impacted by Covid-19 with 

extended restrictions continuing until 22nd June 2021. The previously 
approved arrangement to waive Leisure Contract contractual income 
continued until the 30th June 2021.  
 

3.3 This quarter is the last quarter where compensation income could be claimed 
from Central Government. The claim deadline for Q1 is August 2021. It is 
expected that a claim of approximately £330K will be submitted. 
 

4 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING  
  
4.1 In February 2021, the Council approved a total net service budget of 

£10,794k. Budgeted expenditure at the end of Quarter One was £
[...]
 and Portfolio 

Holder for Finance and Assets 
 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider the emerging budget for 2022/23 and the draft Medium Term 

Financial Strategy (MTFS). 
 
2 OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 That the issues around the emerging budget for 2022/23 be discussed and 

level of savings required, noted 
 
2.2 The tier system for rating savings be agreed. 
 
2.3 The timetable for 2022/23 budget setting be discussed and agreed. 
 
2.4 The reserves policy in Section 6 be discussed and agreed. 
 
2.5 Level One savings identified in 8.2 be agreed and implemented through 

incorporated into future iteration of Medium-Term Financial Strategy. 
 
2.6 Agree the preparation of Business Cases for Level Two savings detailed in 8.3 

so that these savings can be considered in future by Cabinet. 
 
2.7 Agree the provision of £10K to enable the use of independent external 

consultants, where required, to enable assesmnt of the Level Two Business 
Cases. 

 
3 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 This report sets the context for the future financial position for Hart District 

Council. The Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is a statement on the 
council’s approach to the management of its financial resources to meet its 
Corporate Priorities. The MTFS also considers the appropriate level of 
reserves that the Council holds to mitigate current and longer-term risks. 

 
3.2 In February 2021, Council approved the budget for 2021-22 including an 

indicative forward forecast for future years. This forecast has been updated for 
recent investments and additional Minimum Revenue Provision because of 
internal and external borrowing incurred in Quarter 1 2021-22 to fund 
affordable homes and investment property.  

 

Page 16

Agenda Item 7



 

 

3.3 To renew understanding for Members; additional explanation and definitions 
have been provided for each line within the Medium-Term Financial Strategy 
within Section 4 of this report. The updated Medium-Term Financial Strategy is 
s
[...]
taking on additional risks such as voids and the 
timing of acquisitions and construction. Factors such as the performance of 
the wider economy may impact on future income. 

 
8 IDENTIFIED SAVINGS 
 
8.1 A programme of potential savings has been identified. These are specifically 

intended to reduce the pressure on the Council’s annual revenue budget (i,e 
they are designed to be structural changes to the Council’s future revenue 
base budget). These savings have been risk rated and tiered according to 
several internal and external factors. 

 
8.2 Level One savings are those savings which will have limited impact on the vital 

services we provide to our residents and communities. These savings can also 
be delivered ‘at pace’ in line with the requirement for savings in the coming 
financial year with minimal political risk and minimum implementation risk. 

 
 Suggested Level One Savings are listed below: 
 

Year Description Estimated level of 
savings 
£’000 

21.1 Community – Use built up grant budgets to fund 
revenue spend for three years 

150 

21.2 Technical and Environmental - CCTV change of 
contract as approved by Cabinet captures savings 

70 

21.3 Civic Offices – Reduced cost on Hart Civic Offices 60 

21.4 Cross organisation – Capitalisation and recharge 55 

 Total 335 

 
8.3 Level Two savings are those that will need to be examined in more detail. 

Ultimately all may not be achievable but at present they present the best 
opportunities (beyond level one savings) to make the required structural 
savings to the annual revenue budget. In some cases, these may require 
support funding drawn from reserves to secure the longer-term structural 
change to the Council’ base revenue budget (i.e. the ‘spend to save’ principle) 

 
Suggested Level Two Savings are listed below: 
 

Year Description Estimated level of 
savings 
£’000 

21.5 Corporate – Corporate Services Restructure – 
bring services back from Mendip and restructure 

100 

21.6 Corporate – Review and revise skills and 
resources at Senior Management Team (net) 

90 

21.7 Corporate – Carry out a review of Member and 
Staff allowances 

100 

21.8 Corporate – Outsource of Internal Audit to one 
provider. 

60 

Page 21



 

 

Year Description Estimated level of 
savings 
£’000 

21.9 Place – Review and revise skills and resources 
and skills required in the future within Place 

40 

21.10 Technical and Environmental – Review and 
revise skills and resources required within 
Technical and Environmental Services 

35 

21.11 Place – Review and revise corporate Health and 
Safety functions 

15 

21.12 Technical and Environment – Review County 
Highways Agency contract 

27 

 Total Level 2 2022/23 savings provisionally 
identified  

467 

 
8.4 It is recommended that the Level One savings are agreed and incorporated 

into the MTFS without further review.  With respect to Level two savings, it is 
recommended that business cases are worked up on all Level two savings; 
with the outcome of those business cases presented to Cabinet in November 
for decision. 

 
8.5 Some of the Business Cases will require the use of external consultants to aid 

clear and independent evaluation.  This is especially important for the review 
of Senior Management and also the Member and Staff allowances which 
would benefit from external assessment and benchmarking. To allow for this, 
a provision of £10K is requested to help bring forward the Business Cases on 
this timeline 

 
8.6 It is unlikely that the Level One and Two savings identified within this report 

will sufficiently close the gap needed to meet a balanced budget for 
2022/2023. The extent of any potential budget ‘gap’ will depend upon tany 
announcement by the government in late autumn of the 2022/2023 settlement. 
Depending upon the settlement outcome a further report identifying potential 
Level Three savings will be presented to Cabinet in November 2021 for 
consideration.   

 
9 CONSULTATIONS 
 
9
[...]
arill, Place 
  

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
  
1.1 To update the Council’s Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) in 

respect of consultation procedures for planning applications and various 
updates in relation to planning policy. 

  
2 OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 
 

That Cabinet: 
2.1 Adopts the updated Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) as set out at 

Appendix A, and 
  
2.2 Authorises the Head of Place in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 

Place to make any minor alterations and corrections to the SCI if required 
prior to publication on the Council’s website. 

  
3 BACKGROUND 
  
3.1 The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 specifies that a local 

planning authority should prepare a Statement of Community Involvement 
(SCI), this being the authority’s policy of how they will involve stakeholders 
and the wider community in planning matters, in both the planning policy and 
planning application processes. 

  

3.2 There is now a requirement for local planning authorities to review their SCI’s 
at least once every 5 years, to ensure that their content remains relevant and 
effective. 

  
3.3 The first SCI was published by the Council in 2006, this was updated in July 

2014 and Appendix D (the planning application publicity process) amended in 
April 2017. 

  
3.4 The Peer Review of the Development Management service in 2019 made 

some recommendations relating to publicity and consultation for planning 
applications (see Appendix B for extract of this report).  These are included in 
the Development Management Service Action Plan agreed by Cabinet in 
December 2020. 

  
3.5 Further changes were made to the SCI in 2020 relating to the planning 

application publicity process (Appendix D) in response to the Covid-19 
pandemic.  The changes reduced the posting of site notices to the statutory 
minimum.  This was also in line with the recommendations of the Peer 

Page 24

Agenda Item 8



  

Review.  These were agreed by Planning (Action) 
[...]
m Parish Council Office, The Bridewell, The Bury, Odiham, Hampshire 
RG29 1NB 

Page 88

mailto:office@elvethamheath-pc.org.uk
mailto:clerk@eversley-pc.gov.uk
mailto:clerk@ewshotpc.com
mailto:clerk@fleet-tc.gov.uk
mailto:clerk@hartleywintney.org.uk
mailto:clerk@hook.gov.uk
mailto:clerk@longsutton.com


 

27 

 

: 01256 702716 

: clerk@odiham.org.uk 

 
Rotherwick Parish Council 

: 01252 492136 / 07792 463611 

: clerk@rotherwick.org.uk 

 
South Warnborough Parish Council 

: 07792 463611 

: clerk.swparishcouncil@gmail.com 

 
Winchfield Parish Council 

: winchfieldparishclerk@outlook.com 

 
Yateley Town Council 
Council Offices, Reading Road, Yateley, Hampshire GU46 7RP 

: 01252 872198 

: office@yateley-tc.gov.uk 

 

Page 89

mailto:clerk@odiham.org.uk
mailto:clerk@rotherwick.org.uk
mailto:clerk.swparishcouncil@gmail.com
mailto:office@yateley-tc.gov.uk


 1  

CABINET 

 

DATE OF MEETING: 2 SEPTEMBER 2021 
  
TITLE OF REPORT: HART PROPERTY HOUSING COMPANY 
  
Report of:  Joint Chief Executive 

 
  
Cabinet Portfolio:  Deputy Leader and Finance & Corporate Services 

and Comercialisation 
  
Key Decision No 
  
Confidentiality Non Exempt 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
  
1.1 The purpose of this report is to confirm the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

nominations for the Hart Property Management Company Scrutiny Panel and 
also to agree an update to the Key Worker lettings policy. 

  
2 OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 
  
 Cabinet agrees  

A. that Cllrs Davies, Farmer, Harward, and Smith comprise the 2001/2022 
Hart Property Management Company Scrutiny Panel which shall meet 
once a year to oversee company activity, provide strategic guidance, and 
advise the Council in its capacity as shareholder. 
 

B. that the definition of ‘Key worker’ status in the adopted Lettings Policy 
should include reference to  

a. essential full time charity staff delivering key frontline services in 
the local Charity sector, 

b. those employed in the Prison and Probation services and  
c. workers maintaining border security  

 
C. the Head of Corporate Services be authorised to make future minor 

adjustments to the Local Lettings Plan as an when appropriate. 
  
3 CONSIDERATION 
  
3.1 The Governance Structure for the Hart Property Management Company (the 

Company) include reference to the setting up of a Company Scrutiny Panel.  
This is to be a sub-committee of the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and is to comprise three members appointed annually by 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. It is to meet once per year to oversee 
company activity, provide strategic guidance, and advise the Council in its 
capacity as shareholder. Overview and Scrutiny Committee has nominated 
one member from each political Group (Cllrs Davies, Harward, and Farmer) 
but has also asked that a further Councillor (Cllr Smith) be added to the 
Panel. 

Page 90

Agenda Item 9



 2  

  
3.2 In discussion with the Company a request has been made that the definition 

of key worker status be extended to include full time employees of local 
charities. Furthermore, by accidental omission, it would also appear 
appropriate to amend the list to include those employed within the Prison, 
and Probation services an also those involved in maintaining boarder 
security.  

  
9 ACTION 
  
9.1 The Head of Corporate Services will in future update the proposed Lettings 

Plan as and when necessary. 
 

 
 
Contact Details: Daryl Phillips: daryl.phillips@hart.gov.uk 
 
Background papers:  

 

 

Title of any background paper(s) Exemption Paragraph Number (if applicable) 

 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

Cabinet 3 June 2021 - Hart Property 
Management Company  

       

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 20 July 
2021 – Hart Property Management 
Company 

       

  

Page 91



 

CABINET 
 

DATE OF MEETING: 2 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: WEBSITE REDESIGN PROJECT 
 

Report of:  Head of Corporate Services 
 

Cabinet Portfolio:  Digital 
 
Key Decision 

 
Yes 
 

 The recom
[...]

 

Contact Details: Steven Bennett / steven.bennett@hart.gov.uk 
 
  

Page 97



 

 
Appendix 1 
 
In line with Hart’s 2040 vision, the specific objectives of this project are: 
 
Create welcoming services that are inclusive and engaging 

 grow the number visitors accessing the site 

 improve the user experience by refreshing the information architecture and 

content across the site 

 enhance the accessibility of our online services and meet WCAG 2.1  

accessibility standards as a minimum 

Create efficient services available 24/7 

 future proof CMS platform to build and integrate more digital services 

 reduce maintenance and support with the ongoing commitment on 

accessibility, usability and other digital standards 

 remove unnecessary demand from other channels including emails and phone  

Develop our staff, training and empowering them to innovate 

 provide content editors with greater structure for their digital content 

 deliver robust training for content editors to manage and deliver web ready 

content 

 reduce time and work involved to create and publish different formats of 

content  

Develop partnerships to enable delivery 

 refresh commercial relationship with digital agency to support, maintain and 

host the website 

 engage with third party suppliers to provide seamless routes into portals and 

pages from the new CMS 

 

Page 98



 

CABINET 

 

DATE OF MEETING: 2 SEPTEMBER 2021 
  
TITLE OF REPORT: Release of reserves set aside to support clinically 

extremely vulnerable people in Hart 
  
Report of:  Head of Community 
  
Cabinet Portfolio:  Community 
  
Key Decision No 
  
Confidentiality Non Exempt 
  

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
  
1.1 During 20/21 the council was awarded a total £247k by Hampshire County 

Council to deliver the Hart Response Hub and associated services to our 
clinically extremely vulnerable (CEV) residents. Much of this was spent during 
the financial year, and the rest was placed in ear marked reserves so that it 
could be spent on projects that would be mobilised during 21/22. 
 

1.2 The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet approval for the remaining grant 
funding to be moved from capital to revenue budgets so that it can used to 
deliver the projects set out in the agreed Supporting Communities Plan, 
delivering the “Here for Hart “programme.  
 

2 OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 
  
2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet approve the transfer of the Clinically 

Extremely Vulnerable (CEV) monies (£143,421) from ear marked reserves 
into a revenue budget line and that the Head of Community Services be 
authorised to use the funds to support the delivery of the Supporting 
Communities Plan and the Here for Hart programme. 

  
3 BACKGROUND 
  
3.1 During the covid pandemic, Hampshire County Council triggered a civil 

emergency. One of the emergency response workstreams established was 
the “Welfare Workstream” which included the delivery of local response hubs 
and services to protect those deemed to be CEV, and other vulnerable 
residents who needed support. Hart District Council received £247k grant 
throughout the year from Hampshire County Council. Much of this was spent 
on establishing the Hart Response Hub, including setting up an IT 
infrastructure to deliver support to our communities through a network of 
volunteers, as well as practical assistance such as shopping vouchers, 
transportation and food deliveries for individuals and communities.  

 
3.2 

 

Page 99

Agenda Item 11



 

£143,421 remains in ear marked reserves. This money is ring fenced; the 
original anticipation was that it would be used to support local communities 
impacted by the pandemic.  

 
4 

 
MAIN ISSUES 

  
4.1 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.4 
 

The council has taken a partnership approach in supporting residents through 
the pandemic and in “recovery” since lockdown measures were eased. The 
Supporting Communities Plan was developed through a series
[...]
to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012 
 
EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  
 

    

    

    

 
 

P
age 107


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	6 QUARTERLY BUDGET MONITORING Q1 - OUTTURN
	7 BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY
	8 STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT (SCI)
	21 09 02 APP A SCI Update

	9 HOUSING COMPANY PANEL
	10 WEBSITE REDESIGN PROJECT
	11 CEV FUNDING
	12 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 19 

 

CABINET 
 
Date and Time: Thursday 2 September 2021 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Clarke, Cockarill, Kinnell, Neighbour (Leader), Oliver and Quarterman 
 
In attendance:   Axam (from 7.06pm), Butcher, Foster (from 7.15m), Radley and 
Wheale (from 7.09pm) 
 
Officers:  
Daryl Phillips  Joint Chief Executive 
Emma Foy  Head of Corporate Services and Section 151 Officer 
Mark Jaggard Head of Place Services 
Steve Bennett Digitalisation Manager 
Guy Clayton  Housing Projects Officer 
Helen Vincent Committee Services Officer 
 

40 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of 5 August 2021 were confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

41 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Bailey. 
 

42 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Forster declared a pecuniary interest to item 11 that he is a 
Hampshire County Councillor and responsible for Commercial Strategy and 
Finance. 
 

43 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had no announcements. 
 

44 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (ITEMS PERTAINING TO THE AGENDA)  
 
None. 
 

45 QUARTERLY BUDGET MONITORING Q1 - OUTTURN  
 
Members were presented with the Quarter One (Q1) forecast of the outturn 
position against the General Fund revenue budget to give an expectation of 
possible variances against budget.  Overview and Scrutiny Committee had 
considered this report at their meeting on 17 August 2021. 
 



 
 20 

 

Members were advised that the report forecast reflected covid restrictions and 
that the expectations of improvement in recovery would continue to be consistent 
now restrictions have been lifted after further lockdowns. 
 
DECISION 
 
Cabinet noted: 

i) the Quarter One forecast for the General Fund Revenue budget.  
ii) the key reasons for projected variations between actual expenditure and 

budgeted expenditure. 
 

46 BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY  
 
Members were advised of the emerging budget for 2022/23 and the draft 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).  This information had been considered 
by the Overview & Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 17 August 2021. 
 
A programme of potential savings had been identified. These were specifically 
intended to reduce the pressure on the Council’s annual revenue budget in that 
they were designed to be structural changes to the Council’s future revenue 
base budge. These savings had been risk rated and tiered according to several 
internal and external factors.  
 
Level One savings (para 8.2 of the report) were those savings which would have 
limited impact on the vital services to residents and communities. Level Two 
savings (para 8.3) were those that will need to be examined in more detail. 
Ultimately all may not be achievable but at present they presented the best 
opportunities (beyond level one savings) to make the required structural savings 
to the annual revenue budget. In some cases, these may require support funding 
drawn from reserves to secure the longer-term structural change to the Council’ 
base revenue budget. 
 
It was recommended that the Level One savings be agreed and incorporated 
into the MTFS without further review. With respect to Level Two savings, it was 
recommended that business cases were to be worked up on all Level two 
savings; with the outcome of those business cases presented to Cabinet in 
November for decision.  
 
Some of the Business Cases would require the use of external consultants to aid 
clear and independent evaluation. This is especially important for the review of 
Senior Management and also the Member and Staff allowances which would 
benefit from external assessment and benchmarking. To allow for this, a 
provision of £10K was requested to help bring forward the Business Cases. 
 
Member’s recognised that it was unlikely that the Level One and Two savings 
identified within the report would sufficiently close the gap needed to meet a 
balanced budget for 2022/2023. The extent of any potential budget ‘gap’ would 
depend upon any announcement by the government in late autumn of the 
2022/2023 settlement. Depending upon the settlement outcome a further report 



 
 21 

 

identifying potential Level Three savings will be presented to Cabinet in 
November 2021 for consideration. 
 
It was noted that the potential for further commercialisation projects have not 
been taken into consideration and there is still potential for further 
commercialisation benefits.  
 
A question was raised about the level of expenditure on the Shapley Heath 
Garden Community. It was explained that this expenditure is offset from a 
drawdown on reserves and partial funding by grants.  This medium term financial 
strategy is for structural and ongoing deficit only.   
 
It was agreed that an additional business case should be explored to bring 
forward a review of the Local Plan. Whilst the business case was being 
considered, all activity relating to the Garden Community project should in the 
interim be paused. 
 
The Chairman summarised the need to balance the budget and make tough 
decisions and approved the kick start of drawing up a business case to generate 
a revised local plan until such time when the Government funding for local 
Authorities information becomes available. 
 
DECISION 
 
That Cabinet agreed 

1. The tier system for rating savings. 
 
2. The timetable for 2022/23 budget setting. 
 
3. The approach to reserves in Section 6. 
 
4. Level One savings identified in paragraph 8.2 and to be implemented and 

incorporated into future iteration of Medium-Term Financial Strategy. 
 
5. The provision of Business Cases for Level Two savings detailed in 

paragraph 8.3 so that these savings can be considered in future by 
Cabinet. 

 
6. An additional Level Two business case should be prepared to explore a 

review of the Local Plan, and that pending consideration of this business 
case, all work on the Shapley Heath Garden Community should in the 
interim be paused. 

 
7. 10K to be made available to enable the use of independent external 

consultants, where required, to facilitate assessment of the Level Two 
Business Cases. 

 
47 STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT (SCI)  

 



 
 22 

 

Members considered the Council’s Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) 
in respect of consultation procedures for planning applications and various 
updates in relation to planning policy. 
 
Members were informed of two substantive changes. The first being statutory 
site notices to be maintained and the reduction in the consultation period for 
statutory consultees from 4 weeks to 3 weeks.  These changes are due to 
recommendations from the Peer Review and the subsequent development 
management improvement action plan. 
 
DECISION 
 
Cabinet: 

1. Adopted the updated Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) as set 
out at Appendix A, and 

 
2. Authorised the Head of Place in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 

Place to make any minor alterations and corrections to the SCI if required 
prior to publication on the Council’s website. 

 
48 HOUSING COMPANY PANEL  

 
This report confirmed the Overview and Scrutiny Committee nominations for the 
Hart Property Management Company Scrutiny Panel  
 
Members also agreed to the proposed modifications to the Edenbrook Flats 
Letting Policy but subject to any key worker from the charity sector being 
employed by a charity registered with the Charity Commission for England and 
Wales. 
 
DECISION 
 
That Cabinet agreed: 

A. that Councillors Davies, Farmer, Harward, and Smith comprise the 
2001/2022 Hart Property Management Company Scrutiny Panel which 
shall meet once a year to oversee company activity, provide strategic 
guidance, and advise the Council in its capacity as shareholder. 

 
B. that the Edenbrook Flats Lettings Plan definition of ‘Key worker’ status in 

should include reference to 
a. essential key workers employed by a charity registered by the 

Charity Commission for England and Wales 
b. those employed in the Prison and Probation services and, 
c. workers maintaining border security. 

 
C. The Head of Corporate Services be authorised to make future minor 

adjustments to the Local Lettings Plan as an when appropriate. 
 

49 WEBSITE REDESIGN PROJECT  



 
 23 

 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee had considered this report at their meeting on 
17 August 2021 and requested more frequent decision stages, emphasis on 
carbon neutral and climate change implications that the project may incur and a 
clearer indication of the total cost of the whole project and Cabinet’s approval 
was requested to endorse the proposed website redesign project and 
procurement process. 
 
Concerns were raised over the procurement timeline of replacing the content 
management system (CMS) suggesting September with contract selection in 
October, being too aggressive, if this is achievable and without incurring any 
risks before evaluating needs and defining requirements.  Members were 
advised that market testing had taken place including conversations with 
suppliers for security assessments within the digital experience platform. 
 
To summarise, the Chairman felt confident that the soft market testing 
undertaken had provided reassurances with research and understanding our 
requirements, and the success or failure of this project will be the feedback from 
our customer’s experience.  He supported bringing analytical statistics to Cabinet 
in future. 
 
DECISION 
 
Cabinet approved the commencement of the website redesign project subject to 
a further report to Cabinet to confirm costings and specification following the 
completion of the procurement exercise. 
 

50 CEV FUNDING  
 
During 20/21 the council was awarded a total £247k by Hampshire County 
Council to deliver the Hart Response Hub and associated services to our 
clinically extremely vulnerable (CEV) residents. Much of this was spent during 
the financial year, and the rest was placed in earmarked reserves so that it could 
be spent on projects that would be mobilised during 21/22. 
 
This report required Cabinet’s approval for the remaining grant funding to be 
moved from capital to revenue budgets so that officers can use it to deliver the 
projects set out in the agreed Supporting Communities Plan, delivering the “Here 
for Hart “programme. 
 
Members asked for reassurance that these projects are all targeted to support 
the clinically extremely vulnerable residents in our community and expectations 
to spend and utilise the remainder of the grant given on this project will ensure 
social inclusion. 
 
DECISION 
 
Cabinet approved the transfer of the Clinically Extremely Vulnerable (CEV) 
monies (£143,421) from ear marked reserves into a revenue budget line and that 



 
 24 

 

the Head of Community Services be authorised to use the funds to support the 
delivery of the Supporting Communities Plan and the Here for Hart programme. 
 

51 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Cabinet Work Programme was considered and amended: 
 
Topics considered were: 

• Re-engaging the Civic Quarter Regeneration Working Group. 
• Waste management and food waste recycling for future inclusion. 

 
Amendments: 

• To push back The Harlington Lease to November. 
• Update in November on the current actions being taken by the Council to 

address the climate emergency and the plan to measure annual District 
wide progress towards meeting the 2040 carbon neutral target. 

 

 
The meeting closed at 8.40 pm 
 
 


